

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**
Harrisonburg Division

GERALD FORSBURG, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO & CO. and
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:20-cv-00046

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
WELLS FARGO & CO.'S AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	4
I. WELLS FARGO’S LENDING BUSINESS AND THIS LAWSUIT	4
II. THE ALLEGATIONS RELATING TO THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS	6
A. Forsburg’s Mortgage Loan	6
B. Doctor’s Mortgage Loan.....	8
C. The Castros’ Mortgage Loan	8
D. Prado’s Mortgage Loans	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF TILA AND RESPA (COUNT III) SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION, DO NOT ALLEGE HAVING SENT A NOTICE OF ERROR, AND DO NOT ALLEGE COGNIZABLE DAMAGES.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Have No Private Right of Action for Violation of 12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(b)(3) Under RESPA.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ 12 C.F.R. § 1024.36(b)(3) Claim Also Fails Because Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That They Complied with RESPA’s Pre-Suit Requirement of Submission to Wells Fargo of a Notice of Error.....	14
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Cognizable Damages.	16
II. THE VIRGINIA COMMON LAW CIVIL CONSPIRACY AND BUSINESS CONSPIRACY CLAIMS (COUNTS V AND VI) MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT PLEADED WITH PARTICULARITY AND DO NOT ALLEGE AN INDEPENDENT TORT.....	17
III. PLAINTIFFS’ RICO CLAIM (COUNT I) SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE SAC DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE AN ENTERPRISE, A PATTERN OF RACKETEERING ACTIVITY, OR INJURY.	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead a Criminal Enterprise As Required to State a Claim for Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	19
B. The SAC Fails to Plead That Wells Fargo Engaged in a Pattern of Racketeering Activity.	21
C. The SAC Lacks Sufficient Allegations of Proximate Cause.	23

IV. PLAINTIFF’S FRAUD CLAIM (COUNT II) AND GROSS NEGLIGENCE CLAIM (COUNT XII) SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY ARE BARRED BY THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE, AND THE FRAUD CLAIM IS NOT PLEADED WITH PARTICULARITY AND FAILS TO PLEAD FACTS TO SUPPORT DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE. 25

 A. The Economic Loss Doctrine Bars the Tort Claims. 25

 B. The Fraud Claim Is Not Pleased with Particularity..... 26

V. PLAINTIFFS’ TEXAS DEBT COLLECTION ACT (COUNT VII), FLORIDA CONSUMER COLLECTIONS PRACTICES ACT (COUNT VIII), GROSS NEGLIGENCE (COUNT XII), AND DEFAMATION (COUNT XIII) CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE THEY ARE EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED..... 28

 A. Section 1681h(e) Preempts Plaintiffs’ Defamation And Gross Negligence Claims. 28

 B. Section 1681t(b) Preempts the TDCA And FCCPA Claims. 30

VI. THE TDCA CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE WELLS FARGO IS NOT A DEBT COLLECTOR. 32

VII. PLAINTIFFS’ CCCRAA CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE SAC FAILS TO ALLEGE ACTUAL DAMAGES..... 33

VIII. PLAINTIFFS’ CALIFORNIA ROSENTHAL ACT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE CONCEPT OF NON-CONSENSUAL FORBEARANCE DOES NOT FIT WITHIN ANY OF THE PROHIBITED PRACTICES LISTED IN THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT. 34

IX. PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE IS NO PRIVITY BETWEEN WELLS FARGO AND PLAINTIFFS, AND PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO IDENTIFY COGNIZABLE DAMAGES..... 36

 A. There Is No Privity of Contract Between the Parties..... 36

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Cognizable Damages..... 37

X. PLAINTIFFS’ DEFAMATION CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THEY DO NOT ALLEGE THE SPECIFIC STATEMENTS MADE, TO WHOM THEY WERE MADE, OR WHEN THEY WERE MADE. 39

XI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, DECLARATORY RELIEF, AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE REMEDIES ARE NOT PROPERLY PLEADED AS INDEPENDENT CLAIMS..... 40

XII. WELLS FARGO & CO. SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS HAVE NOT PLEADED FACTS TO PIERCE THE CORPORATE VEIL..... 41

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aliff v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 3:16-10119, 2017 WL 424878 (S.D.W.V. Jan. 31, 2017)	12
<i>Andrews v. Plains All American Pipeline, L.P.</i> , Case No. CV 15-4113 PSG, 2017 WL 10543401 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2017).....	25, 26
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Bailey v. Sec. Nat’l Servicing Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Banga v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. C 09-04867 SBA, 2013 WL 5539690 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2013).....	34
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Zaskey</i> , 2016 WL 2897410 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 2016)	36
<i>Barnes v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-6465, 2016 WL 3018693 (D.N.J. May 24, 2016)	13
<i>Basic Capital Mgmt. v. Dynex Commercial, Inc.</i> , 348 S.W.3d 894 (Tex. 2011).....	38
<i>Bay Tobacco, LLC v. Bell Quality Tobacco Prods., LLC</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 483 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	17
<i>Beard Plumbing and Heating, Inc. v. Thompson Plastics, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 23
<i>Bernstein v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02887-RWS-CMS, 2018 WL 7018007 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 28, 2018).....	15
<i>Bevins v. Partridge, Jones & Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 22 Va. Cir. 334 (1990).....	38
<i>Blankenship v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Bloch v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 841 (E.D. Va. 2016)	40
<i>Bourdelaïs v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:10cv670, 2012 WL 5404084 (E.D. Va. Nov. 5, 2012).....	30
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	20

Brandon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 13-18-00393-CV, 2020 WL 2776714
(Tex. App. Ct. May 28, 2020).....36

Brown v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon, No. 1:16-cv-194, 2016 WL 2726645 (E.D. Va.
May 9, 2016).....14

Connor v. First Student, Inc., 5 Cal. 5th 1026 (2018)34

c.f. LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Const. Co., Inc., 435 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2014).....26

C.F. Trust, Inc., v. First Flight Ltd. Partnership, 306 F.3d 126 (4th Cir.2002).....41

CBH Equity, LLC v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 333 F. Supp. 3d 664 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....27

Cervantes v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n, Civ. A. No. 3:12-CV-0661-D, 2012 WL
1605558 (N.D. Tex. May 8, 2012).....32

Com. Bus. Sys., Inc. v. Bellsouth Servs., Inc., 453 S.E.2d 261 (Va. 1995).....18

Conder v. Home Savings of Am., 680 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (C.D. Cal. 2010)36

Crenshaw v. Sarasota County Public Hosp. Bd., 466 So.2d 427 (Fla. 2d DCA
1985)38

Cruz v. Bank of Am., N.A., No. 3:19-CV-340-M-BN, 2020 WL 4561855 (N.D.
Tex. July 10, 2020) *R & R adopted by* 2020 WL 4569042 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 7,
2020).....32

Darton Eny’tal, Inc. v. FJUVO Collections, LLC, 332 F. Supp. 3d 1022 (W.D.
Va. 2018).....18

Davis v. Hudgins, 896 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Va. 1995), *aff’d*. 87 F.3d 1308 (4th Cir.
1996)21

Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 976 F. Supp. 2d 870 (S.D. Tex. 2013); *on
reconsideration*, No. 6:11-CV-00047, 2014 WL 585403 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 14,
2014)31

Dawson-Murdock v. Nat’l Counseling Grp., Inc., 931 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2019).....11

Deauville Hotel Management, LLC v. Ward, 219 So.3d 949 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)37

Doe v. Sutton-Wallace, No. 3:18-cv-41, 2019 WL 2061969 (W.D. Va. May 9,
2019)12

Dunlap v. Cottman Transmission Sys., LLC, 754 S.E.2d 313 (Va. 2014)18

Dwoskin v. Bank of Am., 850 F.Supp.2d 557 (D. Md. 2012).....40

Edeh v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC, 919 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Minn. 2013)29

Englert v. Nationstar Mortg., Inc., Case No. 1:15-cv-303, 2015 WL 9275662 (E.D. Va. Dec. 18, 2015)36

Filak v. George, 594 S.E.2d 610 (Va. 2004)26, 37

FindTheBest.com, Inc. v. Lumen View Tech. LLC, 20 F. Supp. 3d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)23, 24

Flip Mortg. v. McElhone, 841 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1998).....21

Flores v. Collection Consultants of Cal., No. SACV 14-771-DOC, 2015 WL 4254032 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2015)35

Frye v. Capital One Auto Fin., No. 1:15-CV-20530, 2015 WL 3540445 (S.D. Fla. June 3, 2015).....31

Gamboa v. Velez, 457 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006)19

Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd., 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016).....5

Golf Ranch Resort Motel, Inc. v. TarHeel Mortg. Co., 341 F. Supp. 846 (E.D. Va. 1972)27

Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co. v. Google, Inc., 330 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2004)17

In re Griffin, No. 10-22431-RDD, 2010 WL 3928610 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2010)16

Guido v. Koopman, 2 Cal. Rptr. 2d 437 (1991).....27

Harris v. Richmond Motor Co., Inc., 26 Va. Cir. 403 (1974).....38

Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....22

Healy v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, No. 1:10-CV-00023, 2011 WL 24261 (W.D. Va. Jan. 5, 2011)40

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York, 559 U.S. 1 (2010)23

Hoback v. Synchrony Bank, No. 6:19-cv-18, 2019 WL 2438794 (W.D. Va. June 11, 2019) (Urbanski, J.)29, 30

Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....23

Hurley v. Bennett, 176 S.E. 171 (Va. 1934)37

Hyundai Emigration Corp. v. Empower-Visa, Inc., Case No. 1:09cv124(GBL),
2009 WL 10687986 (E.D. Va. June 17, 2009)17

Isle of Wight County v. Nogiec, 704 S.E.2d 83 (Va. 2011)37

Jackson v. N. Broward Cnty. Hosp. Dist., 766 So. 2d 256 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.
2000)39

Jimenez v. Superior Court, 58 P.3d 450 (Cal. 2002)26

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Orca Assets G.P., L.L.C., 546 S.W.3d 648 (Tex.
2018)27

Kilgore v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, 89 F. Supp. 3d 526 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....15, 16

Kiper v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, 884 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D. Tex. 2012)
aff'd 534 F. App'x 266 (5th Cir. (2013)25, 26, 27, 32

Kylin Network (Beijing) Movie & Culture Media Co. Ltd. v. Fellow, No.
3:16CV999-HEH, 2017 WL 2385343 (E.D. Va. June 1, 2017)17

Lamont Television Syss., Inc. v. Gates Hudson & Assocs., Inc., 943 F.2d 49 (4th
Cir. 1991)37

Lennar Mare Island, LLC v. Steadfast Ins. Co., No. 2:12-cv-02182, 2016 WL
829210 (E.D. Cal. March 3, 2016).....26

LTD Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Holiday Hospitality Franchising, Inc., No. CIV. A.
2:07CV 530, 2008 WL 7281926 (E.D. Va. Mar. 11, 2008)41

Maiz v. Virani, 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001)21

Manor House, LLC v. Citizens Property Ins. Corp., 277 So.3d 658 (Fla. 5th DCA
2019)38

Martini v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 634 Fed. Appx. 159 (6th Cir. 2015)16

Mazzei v. Money Store, 308 F.R.D. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....36

McCleary-Evans v. Md. Dept. of Transp., State Highway Admin., 780 F.3d 582
(4th Cir. 2015).....12

McDonald v. John P. Scripps Newspaper, 210 Cal. App. 3d 100 (1989)37

Mitchell Tracey v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., 935 F. Supp. 2d 826 (D. Md. 2013).....22

Mnemonics, Inc. v. Max Davis Associates, Inc., 808 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 5th DCA
2002)37

Mustafa v. Pennington, No. 03-18-00081-CV, 2019 WL 1782993.....37

Myers v. Lee, No. 1:10cv131, 2010 WL 3745632 (E.D. Va. Sept. 21, 2010)19

New Beckley Mining Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am., 18 F.3d
1161 (4th Cir. 1994).....20

Oakland California Towel Co. v. Sivils, 126 P.2d 651 (Cal. Ct. App. 1942).....38

Owen v. Liberty Univ., No. 6:19-cv-00007, 2020 WL 1856798 (W.D. Va. Apr. 13,
2020)17, 18, 40

Owens v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, Civ. A. No. H-11-2742, 2012 WL
1494231 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2012)26

Pat H. Foley & Co. v. Wyatt, 442 S.W.2d 904 (Tex. App.—Houston 1969).....38

Payne v. Seterus Inc., No. 16-cv-0203, 2016 WL 4521659 (W.D. La. Aug. 26,
2016)13, 15

Perkins v. Silverstein, 939 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1991).....5

Peters v. Aetna, Inc., No: 1:15-cv-00109-MR, 2016 WL 4547151 (W.D.N.C.
Aug. 31, 2016)19, 21

Peterson Group, Inc. v. PLTQ Lotus Group, L.P., 417 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App.
2013)38

Phillip Morris USA, Inc. v. Duignan,
243 So.3d 426, 439 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)27

Plotnik v. Meihaus, 208 Cal. App. 4th 1590 (2012)38

Puente v. CitiMortgage, Inc., No. 3:11-CV-2509-N, 2012 WL 4335997 (N.D.
Tex. Aug. 29, 2012)33

Pugh v. General Terrazzo Supplies, Inc., 243 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007).....26

Billups v. Retain Merchants Ass’n, Inc., 620 F. App’x 211 (5th Cir. 2015)29

Raquedan v. Volume Servs., Inc., No. 18-CV-01139-LHK, 2020 WL 1929343
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2020)34

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 107 (1993).....20

Riggs v. Prober & Raphael, 681 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2012).....34

Rivers v. United States, No. 6:28-cv-000061, 2020 WL 1443723 (W.D. Va. Feb.
26, 2020)22, 23

Roanoke Hospital Ass’n v. Doyle & Russell, Inc., 214 S.E.2d 155 (Va. 1975).....38

Robbins v. CitiMortgage, Inc., No. 16-CV-04732-LHK, 2017 WL 6513662 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2017)33

Saechao v. Prime Recovery LLC, No. 2:19-cv-1723 KJM DB, 2020 WL 2731035 (E.D. Cal. May 26, 2020).....34

Sakyi v. NationStar Mortg., LLC, No. 1:18-cv-265, 2018 WL 4568604 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2018), aff’d. 770 F. App’x 113 (4th Cir. 2019).....14

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc., 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....19, 21

Seeger v. Odell, 115 P.2d 977 (Cal. 1941).....27

Selby v. Tyco Healthcare Group, L.P., Case No. 6:05-cv-719-Orl-19KRS, 2005 WL 8159747 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2005), aff’d 301 F. App’x 908 (11th Cir. 2008)39

Sensebrenner v. Rust, Orling & Neale, Architects, Inc., 374 S.E.2d 55 (Va. 1988)25, 26

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....40

Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co., 884 F. 3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)24

Soc’y Without A Name v. Virginia, 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)17, 18

Solomon v. Am. Web Loan, No. 4:17cv145, 2019 WL 1320790 (E.D. Va. Mar. 22, 2019)20

Speirs v. BlueFire Ethanol Fuels, Inc., 243 Cal. App. 4th 969 (2015).....38

Sutton v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
228 F. Supp. 3d 27516

Sweely Holdings, LLC v. SunTrust Bank, 820 S.E.2d 596 (Va. 2018)27

Tanasi v. CitiMortgage, Inc., 257 F. Supp. 3d 232 (D. Conn. 2017)16

ThorBear, Inc. v. Crocker Mizner Park, Inc., 648 so.2d 168 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....27

Trujillo v. First Am. Registry, Inc., 157 Cal. App. 4th 628 (2007); *disapproved on other grounds by Connor v. First Student, Inc.*, 5 Cal. 5th 1026, 958 (2018)34

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig., 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....24

United Food & Comm’l Workers Unions & Empers Midwest Health Benefits Fund v. Walgreen Co., 719 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2013)21

United States v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).....5

Walker v. Prince George’s Cty., Md., 575 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2009).....12

Walters v. McMahan, 684 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2012).....21, 23

Whitney, Bradley & Brown, Inc. v. Kammermann, 436 F. App’x 257 (4th Cir. 2011)19

Wilson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 3:13-CV-2257-O, 2014 WL 815352 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2014)33

Wolfe v. MBNA Am. Bank, 485 F. Supp. 2d 874 (W.D. Tenn. 2007).....29

Xiumin Li v. Genentech, Inc., Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-712-B, 2017 WL 6886720 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2017)39

STATUTES

California Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act2, 3, 33, 34

California Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act2, 3, 34, 35, 36

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act.....1, 5, 6, 8

Fair Credit Reporting Act1, 3, 4, 28, 29, 30, 31, 39

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act2, 32, 34, 35

Florida Consumer Collections Practices Act2, 3, 28, 30, 31, 35

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act2, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act.....2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Tex. Fin. Code §§ 392.001.....31, 32

Tex. Fin. Code § 392.303.....33

Tex. Fin. Code § 392.304.....33

Texas Debt Collections Act2, 3, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33

Truth in Lending Act2, 3, 12, 13

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)17, 18, 26, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)1, 11
